1347 /2023-24 dated

12.02.2024 (RUD-O2) certified that the extracted gold bar is having

purity 999.0/24kt and tariff value is Rs.48,23,3L2/- (Rupees Forty

Eight Lac Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred and Twelve only),

and Market value is Rs.56,1O,117l- (Rupees Fifty Six Lac Ten

Thousand One Hundred and Seventeen Only). The value of the gold

bar has been calculated as per the Notification No. 09/2024-Customs

(N.T.) dated 31.0L.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 10/2024-Customs

(N.T.) dated 01.02.2024 (exchange rate). The outcome of the said

testing is summarized in below table:

[...]

regulations; he also stated that he did not fill any Declaration form for

declaring dutiable goods to Customs. He agreed that he had done

evasion of Customs duty on total weighing 873.L70 grams of purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.48,23,312l- (Rupees Forty-

Eight Lac Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred and Twelve only),

and Market value of Rs.56,10,117l- (Rupees Fif:y-Six Lac Ten

Thousand One Hundred and Seventeen Only) derived from semi-solid

gold paste comprising of gold and chemical mix which were recovered

from his rectum.

5.2. In terms of Board's Circulars No.

[...]

smuggling of gold into India. The passenger rad improperly

imported gold weighing a73.l7O grams havin I purity 999.0/

24 Kt. derived from the semi-solid paste conrprising of gold

and chemical mix concealed in rectum and having tarilf value

of Rs.48,23,3121- (Rupees Forty-Eight Lac Twenty-Three

Thousand Three Hundred and Twelve only), and Market value of

Rs.56,1O,117l- (Rupees Fifty-Six Lac Ten Thousand One

Hundred and Seventeen Only). The said gold w rs concealed in

rectum in the semi-solid paste form by the passenger and not

declared to the Customs. The passenger optec green channel

to exit the Airport with the deliberate intenticn to evade the

payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently cirr:umventing the

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 7962, the burden of
proving that the gold bar weighing A73.l7O grams of purity

999.0/ 24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.48,23,3121-
(Rupees Forty Eight Lac Twenty Three Thousand Three Hundred

and Twelve only), and Market value of Rs,56,10,117/-
(Rupees Fifty Six Lac Ten Thousand One Hundred and

Seventeen Only) derived from semi-solid gold paste

comprising of gold and chemical mix having gross weight of

947.570 grams concealed in rectum by the passenger

without declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled

goods, is upon the passenger Shri Kahid Johar Shabbir